

No. 15-1442

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE GILLETTE COMPANY, THE PROCTER & GAMBLE  
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, KIMBERLY-CLARK  
WORLDWIDE, INC., AND SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF OHIO  
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio  
ERIC E. MURPHY\*  
State Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
eric.murphy@  
ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Ohio*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE TEST FOR ANALYZING INTERSTATE AGREEMENTS .....	2
II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION CALLS INTO QUESTION OTHER INTERSTATE COMPACTS.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Corenswet, Inc. v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 594 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	8
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2015 WL 5704567 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015) .....	3
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823) .....	3
<i>Highway Equip. Co. v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 60 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>In re Manuel P.</i> , 263 Cal. Rptr. 447 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989) .....	3
<i>In re Rolfe</i> , 710 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle Master Builders Ass’n v. Pac. Nw. Elec. Power &amp; Conservation Planning Council</i> , 786 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	3
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013) .....	3
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	3
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978) .....	10

## Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

49 Stat. 939 .....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 1514.30 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) .....	1

## Other Authorities

<i>Agreement on Qualifications of Education</i>	
<i>Personnel Art. VIII(2)</i> .....	10
<i>Boating Offense Compact Art. III(1)</i> .....	11
<i>Boating Offense Compact Art. IV(2)</i> .....	10
<i>Compact on Placement of Children</i>	
Arts. III-VI .....	11
Council of State Governments, National Center for Interstate Compacts, <i>Ohio Compacts</i> , <a href="http://apps.csg.org/ncic/State.aspx?search=1&amp;id=35">http://apps.csg.org/ncic/State.aspx?search=1&amp;id=35</a> .....	1
Council of State Governments, National Center for Interstate Compacts, <i>State Search</i> , <a href="http://apps.csg.org/ncic/Default.aspx">http://apps.csg.org/ncic/Default.aspx</a> .....	9
Dale D. Goble, <i>The Council and the Constitution: An Article on the Constitutionality of the Northwest Power Planning Council</i> , 1 J. Env'tl. L. & Litig. 11 (1986) .....	2
<i>Interstate Earthquake Emergency Compact</i>	
Arts. II-III .....	11
<i>Interstate Mining Compact Art. III</i> .....	9
<i>Interstate Mining Compact Art. IV</i> .....	11

<i>Interstate Mining Compact Art. VIII(b)</i> .....	10
<i>Interstate Product Regulation Compact</i>	
Art. XIV(1)(a) .....	10
L. Mark Eichorn, <i>Cutler v. Adams and the</i>	
<i>Characterization of Compact Law,</i>	
77 Va. L. Rev. 1387 (1991) .....	2
Note, <i>The Compact Clause and the Regional</i>	
<i>Greenhouse Gas Initiative</i> , 120 Harv. L.	
Rev. 1958 (2007) .....	2
<i>Nurse Licensure Compact Art. III</i> .....	11
<i>Nurse Licensure Compact Art. X(a)</i> .....	10
<i>Oregon-Washington Columbia River</i>	
<i>Boundary Compact Art. II</i> .....	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i>	
§ 17 (1981) .....	4, 5
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i>	
§ 22 (1981) .....	4, 5
